

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

December 03, 2025

BRR Architecture
8131 Metcalf Ave
Overland Park, KS 66204

Permit No: PRCOM20255090
Project Title: Q39 - NEW RESTAURANT
Project Address: 240 SW OLDHAM PKWY, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081
Parcel Number: 341225
Location / Legal Description:
Type of Work: NEW TENANT FINISH
Occupancy Group: ASSEMBLY FOR FOOD AND DRINK INC BARS, RESTAURANTS, BANQUET HALLS
Description: Q39 - TENANT FINISH FOR NEW RESTAURANT

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and upload the revised documents and /or additional information to the application through the online portal. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section 7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors. (Witec not licensed with us)

Building Plan Review

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

1. A one-time impact fee in the form of an excise tax must be collected before occupancy can be granted. Please be advised that additional application, review, and inspection fees do apply and additional information pertaining to this will be provided during that stage of your approval process.

Action required: Comment is informational. Fee will be \$43,329.00. (Subject to change if s.f calc changes - see next comment)

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

2. Clarification required.

Action required: Provide gross square footage of restaurant including 128 Storage, and excluding 127 BBQ Smoker Court & 135 Patio Dining.

3. For the Health Department inspection contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Health Division at (816) 797-7162. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of Occupancy from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is informational.

4. 2018 IPC 403.1 Minimum number of fixtures. Plumbing fixtures shall be provided in the minimum number shown in Table 403.1, based on the actual use of the building or space. Uses not shown in Table 403.1 shall be considered individually by the code official. The number of occupants shall be determined by the International Building Code.

Action required: Provide additional water closet. (4 for each gender required)

5. 2018 IBC 1803.1 General. Geotechnical investigations shall be conducted in accordance with Section 1803.2 and reported in accordance with Section 1803.6. Where required by the building official or where geotechnical investigations involve in-situ testing, laboratory testing or engineering calculations, such investigations shall be conducted by a registered design professional.

Action required: Provide soils report to justify design assumption of soil bearing capacity greater than 2,000psf.

6. 2018 IMC 506.5.3 Exhaust fan mounting. Up-blast fans serving Type I hoods and installed in a vertical or horizontal position shall be hinged and supplied with a flexible weatherproof electrical cable to permit inspection and cleaning and shall be equipped with a means of restraint to limit the swing of the fan on its hinge. The ductwork shall extend not less than 18 inches above the roof surface.

Action required: Provide hinged connections at grease fans.

7. Insufficient information to complete review.

Action required: Provide complete grease hood system design.

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Craig Hill

Rejected

1. 1008.2.3 Exit discharge. Illumination shall be provided along the path of travel for the exit discharge from each exit to the public way. Action Required: Provide exterior emergency lighting at all exits.

Action Required: Provide exterior emergency lighting at all emergency exits.

2. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Action Required: Provide deferred submittal for fire alarm system.

3. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Action Required: Provide deferred submittal for fire protection system.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.